MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

Chapter 163.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Baker Pond.

Fishing in Baker pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing, Baker pond in township 5, range 6, B. K. P. W. K. R., Somerset county, except fly-fishing during the general open season on Wednesday of each week and to prohibit taking more than 10 fish in all per person per day or more than 5 pounds of fish in all unless the last fish taken increases the combined weight thereof to more than 5 pounds.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 164.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Julia A. Bradman Estate.

Julia A. Bradman Estate compensated for damage done by flowage. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$100, to be paid to Julia A. Bradman Estate, in full settlement for all damage to its property caused by the removal of a culvert, on the state road leading from Lincoln to Mattawamkeag, on route #2, to be paid from the general highway funds.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 165.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Charles Dowling Kidder, of Otisfield.

Charles Dowling Kidder; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Charles Dowling Kidder of Otisfield, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue for 2 years.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 166.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Sidney Potter, of Gardiner.

Sidney Potter; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$15 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Sidney Potter, of Gardiner, to be paid

CHAP, 169

quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 167.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Nellie E. Hatch, of Monmouth.

Nellie E. Hatch; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Nellie E. Hatch, of Monmouth, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 168.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Clara M. Ware, of Pittston.

Clara M. Ware; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$10 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Clara M. Ware, of Pittston, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 28, 1933

Chapter 169.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Eva E. Binford, of Portland.

Eva E. Binford; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$20 per month be and hereby is granted to Eva E. Binford, of Portland, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July 1, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 28, 1933